Technical changes and errors excepted, illustration similar
 Series FCU2000/FCU3000/FCU4000/FCU5000
 Installation instructions
Steam bath control
Series FCU2000/FCU3000/FCU4000/FCU5000
Doc-ID: M_FCUxxxx-Steam_EN
Version: V2.04
2 Installation instructions Steam bath control Series FCU2000/FCU3000/FCU4000/FCU5000 M_FCUxxxx-Steam_EN / Version V2.04

a
Figure. 2: Nameplate control device
1 Type designation
2 Company logo
3 Article number
4 Voltage and max. rating
5 Device number
6 Bar code
7 Article number
8 Barcode article number
9 VDE-symbol (in devices, which are VDE tested)
10 RoHS code
11 CE-symbol
12 Insulation type
Goods receipt, Transport and Storage
14 Installation instructions Steam bath control Series FCU2000/FCU3000/FCU4000/FCU5000 M_FCUxxxx-Steam_EN / Version V2.04
4 Goods receipt, Transport and Storage
4.1 Safety
Inappropriate
Transport
ATTENTION!
Damage to the control due to inappropriate transport
The control is a highly sensitive electronic device. It can get damaged
due to inappropriate transport.
Therefore:
– Remove the packing only just before starting the installation
4.2 Goods receipt
After receipt, the consignment should be immediately checked for any transport
damages.
In case of damages, which are visible from outside, the following course of action
should be taken:
� The consignment should not be accepted or accepted conditionally only.
� Note down the scope of damage on the transport documents or on the delivery note
of the transporter.
� Initiate claim.
NOTE!
Claim damages as soon as they are identified. Claims for damages can
be lodged only within the valid claim period.
4.3 Packing
The packaging should provide protection against transport damages to the individual
components till the time of installation. Therefore remove the packaging only just before
installation.
4.4 Storage
� Store the control device under the following conditions:
� Do not store in open place, store in a dry dust free place.
� Avoid contact with any aggressive media.
� Protect against sunlight.
� Avoid mechanical shocks.
� Storage temperature: –10 to +60 °C
� Relative humidity: max. 80 %, non-condensing
 Installation
Installation instructions Steam bath control   Series FCU2000/FCU3000/FCU4000/FCU5000 M_FCUxxxx-Steam_EN / Version V2.04 15
5 Installation
5.1 ESD protection
ATTENTION!
Note ESD protection!
Do not touch on electrical parts because of ESD protection reasons.
When assembling only touch the circuit board at the plastic case or at
the edge of the board.
Also only touch the connection cable to the circuit board, on the
connector. Thereby do not touch the contact surfaces.
Therefore:
– Take appropriate protections. Touch a grounded piece of metal as a
minimum protection.
5.2 Installation of steam bath control device FCUxxxx-Steam
Installation The steam bath control device should be installed at a distance of at least 5 cm from the
walls or other equipment. There should be a distance of 10 cm between two steam bath